

Listed on. 1.5.2015
Court No. 3
Item No. 10

SECTION XII

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) Nos.
21708-21713 OF 2013 AND 1743-1749 OF 2014

WITH
PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Union of India and Ors. ...Petitioners

Versus

Kamala Kannan etc. ...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 16th March, 2015 when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Issue fresh notice to the unserved respondents, returnable on 1st May, 2015.

It has been submitted by the learned counsel for the respondents that some of the respondents have died and details in this respect shall be given to the learned counsel for the petitioners."

SLP(C) Nos. 21708-21713 OF 2013

Service of show cause notice is complete.

SLP(C) Nos. 1743-1749 OF 2014

It is submitted that pursuant to above quoted order, show cause notice could be issued to unserved as counsel has not filed spare copies so far. However, Mr. S.N. Terdal, Advocate has on 17th April, 2015 filed affidavit of service stating therein that respondent No. 5, Shri C. Velu, in SLP(C) No. 1743 of 2014 has died on 7th June, 2013 and copy of the SLP has been supplied to the LRs. of deceased respondent No. 5, he is further

...2/-

stating in his affidavit that respondent No. 4 (died) in SLP(C) No. 1746 of 2014 and copy of the SLP has been served on Lrs. of deceased respondent No. 4 but counsel for the petitioner has not filed proper application for substitution of Lrs. of deceased respondent No. 5 and he has also served copy of the SLP on respondent No. 2 in SLP(C) No. 1746 of 2014 but no one has entered his appearance so far. (Copy enclosed)

It is further submitted that Mr. Rakesh K. Sharma, Advocate for respondent has on 29th April, 2015 filed common counter affidavit on behalf of respondents. Copy of the same is being circulated with office report.

Service of notice is incomplete on Respondent No. 5 in SLP(C) NO. 1743 of 2014 and 4 in SLP(C) NO. 1746 of 2014.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this, the 30th day of April, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO: Mr. S. N. Terdal, Advocate.
Mr. Balaji Srinivasan, Advocate.
Mr. Rakesh K. Sharma, Advocate.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

hp